and assigns forever, whom I nominate, constitute and appoint 
whole and sole executrix of this my last will and testament, 
herebyrevol!:ingallformerwilland wills heretofore by me made. 
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal 
the thirtieth day of the sixth month, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand seven hundred and fifty-nine (1759). 

Signed, sealed, published, pronounced and declared by the 
said Roger Kirk, the testator for, and as his last will and 
testament, in the presence of us the subscribers, who subscribed 
our names in his presence. 

ELISHA HUGHES, ~ 

BENJAMIN CHA.NDLEE,